Second and third place awards shall be prorated 
based on funds available. 
2. Free Verse. First place award shall be at least $100 (one hundred 
dollars). Second and third place awards shall be prorated based on funds 
available. 

F. CATHERINE CUSHMAN LEACH POETRY AWARD. September 19, 
1978, $1,050 (one thousand, fifty dollars). A prize of at least $50 (fifty dollars) 
"to be given for a poem of merit, published or unpublished." The poem may be 
on any subject and in any verse with the exception of free verse. 

G. ELIZABETH M. CAMPBELL POETRY AWARD. November 1, 1978, 
$1,010.78 (one thousand, ten dollars and seventy-eight cents). 

H. HELEN SUTTON BOOTH NATIONAL MEMORIAL POETRY 

AWARD. October 11, 1986, $4,360 (four thousand, three hundred and sixty 
dollars). Awards shall be granted biennially. The awards are to be given for any 
traditional form of poetry of any length. There shall be three cash awards and 
three honorable mention awards. 

I. JEAN BABER AWARD OF MERIT IN MEMORY OF AGNES ALLEN